OFFICER'S CERTIFICATE

April 19, 2024

Kroll Trustee Services Limited The News Building, Level 6 3 London Bridge Street London, SE1 9SG United Kingdom Fax: + 44 207 354 6132 Email: Deals@ats.kroll.com Attention: Kroll Agency and Trustee Services Limited

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to the Indenture, dated as of April 25, 2023 (as amended, restated, supplemented or modified from time to time, the "*Refinancing Notes Indenture*"), by and among Eagle UK Finance Limited (the "*Refinancing Notes Issuer*"), Eagle Intermediate Global Holding B.V., (the "*Parent*"), and Kroll Trustee Services Limited, as trustee, relating to the Refinancing Notes Issuer's 16.000% Senior Secured Notes due April 1, 2025 (the "*Refinancing Notes*"), each of the undersigned, Jan Arie Nicolaas Breure, in his capacity as Director B of the Refinancing Notes Issuer and of the Parent, and Yi Jun Xu in her capacity as Director A of the Refinancing Notes Issuer and of the Parent, and not in an individual capacity, hereby certifies on behalf of the Refinancing Notes Issuer and the Parent, as applicable, that to the best of his or her knowledge, no Default (as defined in the Indenture) has occurred during the previous year.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Officer's Certificate as of the date first written above.

EAGLE INTERMEDIATE GLOBAL HOLDING B.V.,

By

Flyn Xu

DocuSigned by:

DocuSigned by:

Name: Yi Jun Xu Title: Director A

By

Name: Jan Arie Nicolaas Breure Title: Director B

(46

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Officer's Certificate as of the date first written above.

EAGLE UK FINANCE LIMITED, by its sole member EAGLE INTERMEDIATE GLOBAL HOLDING B.V.,

By

—DocuSigned by: Elyn Xu

Name: Yi Jun Xu Title: Director A

Title: Director B

By

Name: Jan Arie Nicolaas Breure

DocuSigned by: